
CITY OF DEER PARK

FD 01- 160

710 EAST SAN AUGUSTINE STREET

DEER PARK, TEXAS 77536

MINUTES

OF

A MEETING OF THE DEER PARK FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTION AND EMERGENCY

MEDICAL SERVICES DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS HELD AT CITY HALL

COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 710 EAST SAN AUGUSTINE STREET, DEER PARK, TEXAS, ON
JULY 11, 2018 BEGINNING AT 5: 45 P. M., WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT:

SAM PIPKIN PRESIDENT

CHARLIE JOHNSON VICE PRESIDENT

DONNA TODD TREASURER

JOHN GREEN MEMBER

JASON KARR MEMBER

SONIA ACOSTA DEPUTY CITY SECRETARY

1.  MEETING CALLED TO ORDER— President Pipkin called the meeting to order at 5: 45
p.m.

2.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES- Motion was made by Charlie Johnson and seconded by John
Green to approve the minutes of the regular meeting on April 16, 2018. Motion carried
unanimously.

3.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES - Motion was made by Jason Karr and seconded by Charlie
Johnson to approve the minutes of the regular meeting on May 14, 2018. Motion carried
unanimously.

4.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES - Motion was made by Jason Karr and seconded by John
Green to approve the minutes of the workshop meeting on June 11, 2018. Motion carried
unanimously.

5.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES - Motion was made by Jason Karr and seconded by John
Green to approve the minutes of the public hearing meeting on June 11, 2018. Motion
carried unanimously.

6.  CONSIDERATION OF AND ACTION ON APPROVING THE FY 2018- 2019 DEER

PARK FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTION AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

DISTRICT BUDGET AND SUBMISSION TO CITY COUNCIL— Donna Todd advised

the Board of the few minor revisions that have been incorporated into the final proposed
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budget. These revisions are relating to personnel and operating expenditures within the
Emergency Medical Services and Fire Marshal budgets. ( Exhibits Al-A5)

Motion carried unanimously.

PRESENTATION OF THE QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FY 2017-

2018 THIRD QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2018— Treasurer Donna Todd presented the

Financial Report and gave an overview of the statement of revenues and expenditures.

Exhibit B 1- B2) Motion carried unanimously.

7.  DISCUSSION OF ISSUES RELATING TO THE SCHEDULE OF EVENTS FOR THE

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE EMS STATION — Emergency Services
Director, Robert Hemminger gave an update of the EMS station and design.

Exhibit Al-A5)

Vice President, Charlie Johnson asked, " Is there any concern relating to security of the

personnel personal vehicles while they are parked there? Should any of that be fenced?"

Mr. Hemminger responded, " I don' t know of anymore concern than there is at the current

existing fire station. The design of the building will include security cameras around the
exterior of the building."

President Sam Pipkin asked, " Are there plans to cover the generator?"

Mr. Hemminger responded, " Yes."

John Green asked, " If we were to hire an Assistant Fire Chief, will they have to share an
office with the Deputy Chief?"

Mr. Hemminger responded, " No. They are in the process of reconfiguring the offices.
There will be four offices in total to accommodate the personnel."

Mr. Green asked, " Will the ambulance building stay where it is right now?"

Mr. Hemminger responded, " Yes."

Mr. Green asked, " Will there be a lobby for the public?"

f
Mr. Hemminger responded, " It will be like a vestibule, mainly for Staff."

I
Mr. Johnson asked, " Are there plans to put any fencing in between the columns in the patio
area?"



Page 3, Minutes, Regular Meeting FD 01- 162

FCPEMSD, July 11, 2018

Mr. Hemminger responded, " I believe that is still in the air."

Mr. Johnson asked, " Does the conference room double as a training center?"

Mr. Hemminger responded, " Yes. It was designed to house a pretty good training meeting
that could include 14 to 18 people."

Mr. Pipkin asked, " Does that sidewalk go through to the patio area?"

Mr. Hemminger responded, " There will be a change where there will be a sidewalk that

comes directly aside from the fuel station to get in."

Mr. Hemminger commented, " As of today, we are right on time. By August 20h, 2018 we

should have construction documentation completed so that by September 4th, 2018, we can
go out for bids. I anticipate on giving an update at the next October 15, 2018 meeting."

8.  ADJOURN - President Pipkin adjourned the meeting at 6: 12 p.m.

ATTEST: APPROVED:

ShannonWBennett Sam Pipkin

City Secretary, TMRC President



CITY OF DEER PARK CITY OF DEER PARK
FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTION AND EMS DISTRICT( FCPEMSD)  FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTION AND EMS DISTRICT( FCPEMSD)

2018- 2019 ANNUAL BUDGET 2018- 2019 ANNUAL BUDGET

REVENUE SUMMARY

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED REQUESTED PROJECTED

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED REQUESTED PROJECTED
16- 17 17. 18 17- 18 18- 19 18- 19

16A7 17- 18 17- 18 18- 19 18. 19

1100 TAX REVENUE

Tax Revenue 1, 639, 119 $ 1, 366, 800 S 1, 560, 000 $ 1435, 200 $ 1, 435, 200 3120$ a]- Tax Revenue S Il 639, 119 $ 1, 306, 800 $ 1, 560, 000 S 1, 435200 $ 1, 435. 200

Omer Revenue 1601       -       1, 100 600 600
Total Tex Revenue 1, 839, 119 1, 368800 1, 580000 1, 435, 200 1, 435. 200Prior Year Revenue 2, 443, 543 2, 880, 615 2. 707424

Total Revenue 1, 640, 720 S 3, 810, 343 S 1, 561, 100 $ 4116, 415 $ 411437224 3600 OTHER REVENUE

W20 Investment Revenue 1, 438 1, 100 600 800

3631 Macellan, ous Revenue 105

Total Other Revenue 1, 601 1100 600 600

Prior Year Revenue 2143. 643 2. 680, 615 2, 707. 424

TOTAL REVENUE 1, 640, 720 3, 810343 S 1, 561, 100 $ 4, 116, 415 f 4, 143, 224
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CITY OF DEER PARK
CITY OF DEER PARK

2018- 2019 ANNUAL BUDGET
FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTIONAND EMS DISTRICT( FCPEMSD)

FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTION AND EMS DISTRICT EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
2018- 2019 ANNUAL BUDGET

DEPARTMENT
ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED REQUESTED PROPOSED TOTAL FCPEMSD

1fi- 1>      1]- 18 17- 18 18- 19 18- 19

DESCRUTION
ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE.  REQUESTED PROPOSED

FIRE SERVICER
16- 17 11. 18 11- 16 1- 9 18- 19

Personnel 8 Re. l.    3

Se-     114, 414 110, 500 112, 275 110, 500 110, 500 4100 PERSONNEL 8 RELATED

Suwlies 102, 500 208100 151, 025 111, 100 111, 100
4101 Salaries- Full Tme 382, 126 $   448319 f 415, 520 3 481, 180 $

00

471, 4] 8
RepainBMaintenans 85, 259 84, 0 59, 615 84, 000 84, 000

4102 Salaries- Part Ti-      5, 452 12, 000 7, 550 29, 500 29, 500
O9ror OperatiN Expend-     

4101 Salaries- O,.-     97, 277 86. 000 118, 515 88, 000 86000
Cadlal Outlay 88. 571 187000 181. 320 157. 600 157. 600 41M S.- I Sewnty/ Madrare 35, 557 41, 615 40, 300 43, 907 M' w

Total Fir, S- ee 388, 7.    687, 600 607. 266 463. 200 463, 2110 4107 TMRS 88, 437 77, 568 76, 610 79, 544 81, 049

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

4108 Health 6 Ute Irou ,   54, 793 62, 428 58.900 71, 1W 71, 100

4109 Workers C- pensa8on 4, 435 6, 815 3, 535 5, 139 5, 139
Personnel 8 Relates 575,] 63 668, 676 810. 0 897, 023 709, 613

4114 S, o , 125 AOmin Fee 76 135 g0 90 W
Smvims 52, 774 83, 5X 55, 463 83. 50     $ 3.500
Suppl; es 41, 034 49, 630 42, 900 42, 430 42, 430

4117 HealN Ssvxp. Axuunt 1, 934 1, 935 3, 345 5, 025 5, 025

Repairs 8 Maintenance 35. 067 45 SW 45, 000 45, 50 45, 500
4197 Penalon Expense 251842 3, 230 28600 28, 500

Omer Ope- N Expen, 18ur0.     
12. 299 Total Pe- ol B Relalee 655, 931 766, 813 725,595 809,985 822,575

Capral Outlay 165, 426 2, 250. 000 100000 2. 650, 000 2, 850000

Total Emergency- 1. 1 Services 889, 684 3, 097, 308 663, 603 3, 618, 443    ] A43A42 4200 SERVICES

FIRE MARSHAL
4219 M , h 06T, dI., legy 8, 3 12, 00 9 00,TW 11, 0 11, 000

4239 AUCh Fee.  2, 000 2, W0 2, 000 2, 000 zwo

sersorne:
B Relateo 80, 568 88. 137 85, 155 112, 982

1le." 425 Training ant Travel 2, 713

erviss 21, 485 31, 50 26. 000 18000 18. 000
4252 Nes 8 Fees 1, 576 4, 25 325 4, 25 1, 25

Suwlies 1, 300 1025 1, 300 1. 300
4254 lnapec 6Pennih 28, 55 21, 25 18, 000 21, 25 21, 25

Rwa rsb Maintenance 1, 531 4, 500 2, 1W 4, 50 4, 500

01- Operating ExPene. tures 1. 820

4255 CommunNy; Emdayea Abvra 3, 249 8, 500 8, 500 10. 000 10, 000

425 9enta Aroun6 Tovn

Capital0u0ay 11X0       -
4279 SoMnra- Omer 18, 231 27, 000 13, 2W 27,000 27.000

Total Fire M,, shal 114, 564 126, 437 113, 660 134, 762 138, 662 42N Contract La-       130, 741 15, 500 138. 300 134, 50 134, 50

Toter S.-  188, 653 225, 50 192738 210,000 210. 000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES S I. M. 972 S 6A% 30 f 1A84SY f 4, 116, 415 S 4, 1., 224

4300 SUPPLIES

4301 CF,, a Su li 322 500       - 500 5W

FxpenditumAllocirdonbyCategory
43030pere0onalSuwliea 19060 39, 50 32,00 39, 730 39, 730

Fitt Marshal
We S r kas

a307 Postage 1 100 25 1N 100

3. 3%    113%       
4305 Small Tools 8 Mi- Equipment 40, 936 143, 730 128, D25 42, 5W 42, 5W

4314Prptepave Cloming 83, 225 70, No 34. X0 70, 0170 70,000

43x6 Election Supplies

43x6 SPPka 2. 900 900 2, 000 2. DW 1,

I,   Total SuPPies 143. 534 257. 030 1913950 154. 830 15I. 530

I

EMS85. 4%      I
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